parameters. SU performed a qualitative survey to treat the uncertainty associated with each life 23

cycle stage of the LNG system. UC conducted Monte Carlo simulations to determine the 24

 16

uncertainty of the GHG emission intensities of the LNG, the details of which can be found in the 1

publication of Liu (2019). UC also performed a sensitivity analysis on the upstream and 2

midstream of the LNG by bounding the input parameters using data from 7G and literature or 3

applying a pre-determined percentage variation of the nominal value when these two sources of 4

data were not available. UBC conducted a sensitivity analysis by varying parameters 10% on 5

either side of the base-value over the life cycle of LNG. The Results and Discussion section 6

mainly presents the uncertainty survey by SU and the sensitivity analysis results from UBC with 7

a brief discussion of the sensitivity analysis results from UC. The detailed results of UC’s 8

sensitivity analysis can be found in SI Sections 5.1.1.5 and 5.1.2.1.3. The parameters for the 9

sensitivity analysis used by UBC are listed in Table 6. 10

 11

Table 6. List of parameters for sensitivity analysis by UBC 12

Parameter Unit -10% Base value +10%

Project life time years 27 30 33

Workover emission Mscf* CH4/workover 3.30 3.67 4.04

Onsite stationary combustion t CO2-eq/y 1.94E+05 2.16E+05 2.37E+05

Sales gas production rate m3/y 2.61E+09 2.90E+09 3.19E+09

Canadian transmission pipeline length km 972 1080 1188

Transmission fugitive emission t CH4/km·y 2.012 2.235 2.459

Marine transport distance km 8864 9849 10834

Liquefaction compression energy MJ/t LNG 827 919 1011

NG power plant efficiency % 48.6% 54.0% 59.4%

* Mscf: million standard cubic feet 13

 14

3.6 LCA model of Chinese Coal for Power Generation 15

For a consistent comparison of the GHG emissions between Chinese coal and Canadian LNG for 16

power generation in China, a single life cycle model of Chinese coal was built by UBC based on 17

the assumption that the coal is consumed in the same city as NG. Four stages were included in 18

the coal life cycle, i.e., coal mine construction, coal mining (including coal processing), 19

transportation and end use. The coal mine is modeled as in Shanxi Province which is the second 20

 17